

Nos. 18-35867, -35932, -35933

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY AND THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES
OF THE WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF OREGON,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:16-cv-1644-SI
The Honorable Michael H. Simon, Judge

**SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

BETH S. GINSBERG
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 386-7581
beth.ginsberg@stoel.com

JAMES R. GEORGE
PORTLAND GENERAL
ELECTRIC CO.
121 SW Salmon Street,
1WTC1301
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 464-7611
Richard.George@pgn.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Portland General Electric
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
B. Factual Background	8
1. Historical Background Of The Pelton Project	8
2. Settlement Agreement And The 2005 FERC License.....	10
3. Current Pelton Project Overview.....	13
C. Procedural Background	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	36
ARGUMENT	37
I. This Court Should Remand This Case For Dismissal.....	37
A. The Alliance Lacks Article III Standing Because It Cannot Articulate What Judicial Remedy Would Redress Its Claimed Harms.....	37
B. Tribal Immunity Bars This Lawsuit Because The Tribe Is A Necessary And Indispensable Party And Congress Has Not Unambiguously Abrogated The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity	47
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Undisputed Evidence Entitles Portland General And The Tribe To Summary Judgment.....	57

A. The Certification Requires “Undertak[ing] To <i>Reduce</i> The Project’s” Exceedances Through Adaptative Management Techniques	58
B. The Alliance’s Extreme Position That The Certification Is Violated If The Project Results In Any Exceedance, On Any Day, Is Wrong	68
C. The Alliance Has Waived Any Argument That Portland General And The Tribe Failed To Adaptively Manage The Project	74
CONCLUSION	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Airport Cmty. Coal. v. Graves</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	47
<i>Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Penn. v. Baker</i> , 22 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1994)	59, 65
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	36, 48, 49
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 608 (D. Ariz. 1993)	56
<i>Avery v. First Resol. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2009)	36, 37
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	78
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 795 (2014)	52
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	7
<i>City of Springfield v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 752 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1985)	59, 65
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Daniel v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	52, 53, 55, 57
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	49, 51, 53

Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999) 51

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 51

Flexi-Van Leasing, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
822 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1987) 60, 68

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 39

Honeywell, Inc. v. J.P. Maguire Co., Inc.,
No. 93-cv-5253, 2000 WL 307398 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2000) 60

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 76, 81, 83

*Inyo Cty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the
Bishop Colony*,
538 U.S. 701 (2003) 53

James v. Zurich-Am. Ins. Co. of Ill.,
203 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 60, 68

Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer,
No. 17-16655, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5361652 (9th Cir. Sept. 8,
2020) 49

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) 59

Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme,
632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011) 37

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 46

M.S. v. Brown,
902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) 39

Miller v. Wright,
705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013) 57

N. Cty. Commc’ns Corp. of Ariz. v. Qwest Corp.,
824 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2016) 59, 67

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) 77, 80

Nurse v. United States,
226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) 36

Nw. Env’tl. Advocs. v. City of Portland,
56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) 58

Pennzoil Co. v. FERC,
645 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1981) 60

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994) 7

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) 38

Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States,
865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017) 40

S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana,
336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003) 71

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 51, 55, 56

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011) 46

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 52, 55, 56

Southland Corp. v. Emerald Oil Co.,
789 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986) 66

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 39

Strategic Diversity, Inc. v. Alchemix Corp.,
666 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2012) 76

Torrance v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,
650 P.2d 1162 (Cal. 1982) 77

United States v. Hallahan,
756 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2014) 59, 66

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 53

Statutes And Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1681a 52, 55

16 U.S.C. § 797 7, 4

16 U.S.C. § 803 8, 47

16 U.S.C. § 823b 7

16 U.S.C. § 8251 8

33 U.S.C. § 1313 81

33 U.S.C. § 1319 54

33 U.S.C. § 1321 54

33 U.S.C. § 1341 6, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1362 54

33 U.S.C. § 1365 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 48

Tribal Ordinance 80 *passim*

Warm Springs Tribal Code § 432.100 78

Regulations

OAR 340-041-0007 78

OAR 340-041-0016 11, 18

OAR 340-041-0021 11, 19

OAR 340-041-0028 11, 17, 83

OAR 340-041-0130 11

OAR 340-041-0135 19

Administrative Decisions

Portland Gen. Elec. Co., 10 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,142 (1980) 10

Portland Gen. Elec. Co., 10 F.P.C. 445 (1951) 9, 10

Portland Gen. Elec. Co., 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,450 (2005) 12, 13

Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 58, 59, 60, 71
